‘wNorfolk County Counci

Norfolk County Council

Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 February 2021

Present:

Present: 82

Clir Tony Adams

Cllr Tim Adams

CliIr Steffan Aquarone

Clir Stephen Askew

ClIr Jess Barnard

Clir David Bills

CliIr Bill Borrett

CliIr Claire Bowes

Clir Roy Brame

ClIr Julie Brociek-Coulton

Clir Penny Carpenter (Vice-Chair)

ClIr Mick Castle

Clir Chenery of Horsbrugh
ClIr Stuart Clancy

Clir Kim Clipsham

Clir David Collis

Clir Ed Colman

Clir Edward Connolly
Clir Emma Corlett

CliIr Stuart Dark

Clir Margaret Dewsbury
CliIr Nigel Dixon

Clir Danny Douglas
CliIr Phillip Duigan

Clir Fabian Eagle

Clir Tim East

Clir John Fisher

Clir Tom FitzPatrick
Clir Colin Foulger

Clir Andy Grant

Clir Shelagh Gurney
Clir Ron Hanton

Clir David Harrison

Clir Harry Humphrey
CliIr Brian lles

Cllr Andrew Jamieson
Clir Terry Jermy

Clir Brenda Jones

Clir Chris Jones

Clir Alexandra Kemp
CliIr Keith Kiddie (Chair)
Clir Mark Kiddle-Morris

Clir Brian Long

ClIr lan Mackie

Clir Ed Maxfield

Cllr Graham Middleton
Cllr Joe Mooney

Clir Steve Morphew
Clir George Nobbs
Clir Judy Oliver

Cllr Rhodri Oliver
Clir Greg Peck

Cllr Graham Plant
ClIr Richard Price
Clir Andrew Proctor
ClIr William Richmond
Clir Dan Roper

Clir David Rowntree
ClIr Chrissie Rumsby
Clir Mike Sands

CliIr Eric Seward

Clir Carl Smith

Cllr Thomas Smith
Clir Mike Smith-Clare
Clir Bev Spratt

Clir Sandra Squire
Clir Barry Stone

Clir Margaret Stone
Cllr Martin Storey
ClIr Marie Strong

Clir Haydn Thirtle
ClIr Alison Thomas
ClIr Vic Thomson
Cllr John Timewell
ClIr Karen Vincent
ClIr Colleen Walker
Cllr John Ward

ClIr Brian Watkins
Clir Tony White

Cllr Fran Whymark
Clir Martin Wilby

ClIr Sheila Young



1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

3.1

4.1

5.2

5.3

Apologies for Absence:
Apologies for absence were received from ClIr Sarah Butikofer.
Minutes

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 23 November 2020 were confirmed as
an accurate record of the meeting.

The minutes of the Extraordinary Council meeting held on 11 January 2021 were
confirmed as an accurate record of the meeting.

Chairman’s Announcements

Following incidence in Diss and Roydon of the South African variant of covid-19,
the Chairman wished to place on record his thanks to the Public Health Team for
their fast response and the work they had done in setting up a rapid testing
centre for people living in Diss and Roydon.

The Chairman advised Council of the sad passing of former Labour County
Councillor Harriet Panting, Ms Panting was elected on 1 May 1997 for
Henderson Division until 2005 and then Wensum Division until 2009, serving on
the Children’s Services Review Panel as well as the Norwich Area Committee;
Norfolk School Organisation Committee; Schools Admission Forum; Teacher
Joint Consultative Committee and the Children’s Services Area Working Group —
Central.

Council held a minute’s silence as a mark of respect.

Declarations of Interest

Clir Alison Thomas declared an other interest as she had been personally
affected by the recent flooding in Long Stratton and was currently living in

temporary accommodation.

To receive any items of business which the Chairman decides should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

There were no items of urgent business.
Norfolk County Council Revenue and Capital Budget 2021-22 to 2024-25.
Council received the report setting out the budget proposals.

The Leader of the Council, Clir Andrew Proctor, moved the budget
recommendations from Cabinet as set out below:-

In respect of the Norfolk County Council Revenue Budget 2021-22 and Medium
Term Financial Strategy 2021-25 report (Annexe 1):

The Cabinet recommendations to County Council in respect of the Budget are
shown below. As part of considering the proposed Revenue Budget on 1 February,



Cabinet also resolved to:

note the statements regarding the uncertain planning environment, robustness of
budget estimates, assumptions and risks relating to the 2021-22 budget, and
authorise the Executive Director of Finance and Commercial Services, in
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance, to
make any changes required to reflect Final Local Government Finance Settlement
information (if available), or changes in council tax and business rates forecasts
from District Councils, in order to maintain a balanced budget position for
presentation to Full Council. For the avoidance of doubt, to enable a final balanced
Budget position to be recommended to County Council, Cabinet agreed that any
additional resources which become available will be added to the Corporate
Business Risk Reserve, and any income shortfall will be addressed from the
Corporate Business Risk Reserve (to the extent possible).

All references in the recommendations relate to the annexed reports
Cabinet RESOLVED to:
1) agree to recommend to County Council

a) The level of risk and budget assumptions set out in the Robustness of
Estimates report (Appendix 4), which underpin the revenue and capital
budget decisions and planning for 2021-25.

b) The principle of seeking to increase general fund balances as part of
closing the 2020-21 accounts and that in 2021-22:

i) any grant funding received from the Local Tax Income Guarantee
scheme be added to the Corporate Business Risk Reserve to
offset tax income losses resulting from COVID-19 as they arise;

ii) any further additional resources which become available during
the year should be added to the general fund balance wherever
possible.

c) The findings of public consultation (Appendix 5), which should be
considered when agreeing the 2021-22 Budget (Appendix 1).

d) An overall County Council Net Revenue Budget of £439.094m for 2021-
22, including budget increases of £127.170m and budget decreases of -
£118.498m as set out in Table 11 of Appendix 1, and the actions required
to deliver the proposed savings, subject to any changes required in line
with recommendation 1 above to enable a balanced budget to be
proposed.

e) The budget proposals set out for 2022-23 to 2024-25, including
authorising Executive Directors to take the action required to deliver
budget savings for 2022-23 to 2024-25 as appropriate.

f) With regard to the future years, that further plans to meet the remaining
budget shortfalls in the period 2022-23 to 2024-25 are developed and
brought back to Cabinet during 2021-22.

g) To note the advice of the Executive Director of Finance and Commercial
Services (Section 151 Officer), in section 7 of Appendix 1, on the financial
impact of an increase in council tax, and confirm, or otherwise, the
assumptions that:

i)  the council’'s 2021-22 budget will include a general council tax
increase of 1.99% and a 2.00% increase in the Adult Social Care
precept, an overall increase of 3.99% (shown in section 7 of



Appendix 1), and for 2022-23 a 1.00% Adult Social Care precept
(being a partial deferral of the 2021-22 Adult Social Care precept),
based on the current discretions offered by Government and as
recommended by the Executive Director of Finance and
Commercial Services.

i)  the council’s budget planning in future years will include general
council tax increases of 1.99% for planning purposes, as set out in
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS Table 4 in Appendix
2). These council tax assumptions have regard to the level of
referendum threshold expected to be set for the year and take into
account the Government’s historic assumptions that local
authorities will raise the maximum council tax available to them.
Notwithstanding any decision to defer a portion of the Adult Social
Care precept, the final level of council tax for future years is
subject to Member decisions annually.

iii)  Beyond the 1.00% deferral of the Adult Social Care precept, no
further increases in the Adult Social Care precept for 2022-23
onwards are assumed based on current Government policy, but
that these will be subject to Member decisions annually within and
informed by any parameters defined by the Government.

iv)  if the referendum threshold were increased in the period 2022-23
to 2024-25 to above 1.99%, or any further discretion were offered
to increase the Adult Social Care precept (or similar), then it is
likely that the Section 151 Officer would recommend the council
take full advantage of any flexibility in view of the council’s overall
financial position as set out in the assumptions in section 6 of
Appendix 1.

h) That the Executive Director of Finance and Commercial Services be

authorised to transfer from the County Fund to the Salaries and General
Accounts all sums necessary in respect of revenue and capital
expenditure provided in the 2021-22 Budget, to make payments, to raise
and repay loans, and to invest funds.

agree the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-25 as set out in
Appendix 2, including the two policy objectives to be achieved:

i)  Revenue: To identify further funding or savings for 2022-23 to
2024-25 to produce a balanced budget in all years 2021-25 in
accordance with the timetable set out in the Revenue Budget
report (Table 1 of Appendix 1).

i)  Capital: To provide a framework for identifying and prioritising
capital requirements and proposals to ensure that all capital
investment is targeted at meeting the Council’s priorities.

The mitigating actions proposed in the equality and rural impact
assessments (Appendix 6).

Note the planned reduction in non-schools earmarked and general
reserves of 43.0% over five years, from £113.949m (March 2020) to
£64.953m (March 2025) (Reserves Table 6 in Appendix 3);

Note the policy on reserves and provisions in Section 3 of Appendix 3;

m) Agree, based on current planning assumptions and risk forecasts set out

in Appendix 3:
i) for 2021-22, a minimum level of general balances of £19.706m,
and

i) a forecast minimum level for planning purposes of
o 2022-23,£21.206m;



54

5.5

o 2023-24, £22.706m; and

o 2024-25, £24.206m.
as part of the consideration of the budget plans for 2021-25, reflecting
the transfer of risk from Central to Local Government, and supporting
recommendations;
Agree the use of non-school Earmarked Reserves, as set out in
Reserves Table 5 of Appendix 3.

In respect of the Capital Strategy and Programme 2021-22 report (Annexe 2):

Cabinet RESOLVED to:

2) refer the programme to the County Council for approval, including the new
and extended capital schemes outlined in Appendix D;

3) recommend to County Council the Council's Flexible Use of Capital
Receipts Strategy for 2021-22 as set out in Section 5;

In respect of the Annual Investment and Treasury Strategy 2021-22 report
(Annexe 3):

4) endorse and recommend to County Council the Annual Investment and
Treasury Strategy for 2021-22 at Annex 1, including:

o the capital prudential indicators included in the body of the report;

o the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2021-22 at Appendix 1;

o the list of approved counterparties at Appendix 4;

J the treasury management prudential indicators detailed in Appendix 5.

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Clir Andrew Jamieson, seconded the motion.

The Leader of the Labour Group, ClIr Steve Morphew, seconded by Clir Emma
Corlett, moved the following amendments to the Budget recommendations.

REVENUE

Service / funding
source
Children’s Centres

2021/22 2022/23 Purpose

To meet the new

1 . £750,000 £0 | demand pressures as
Review of Tranche 5 a result of Covid

allocation at period 6
6 months - 2021/22 -

independent study to
evaluate the impact of
Children’s Centres new model.
2022/2023 identify
2 Review of Tranche 5 £50,000 | £1,500,000 unmet need and
allocation at period 6 barriers to access and
where centres need to
reopen or outreach
needs to expand

Youth Service 6 months - initiate
3 £1,000,000 | £2,000,000 | youth service to

Review of Tranche 5 provide support for




allocation at period 6

mental health, career
development, social
development and
independence

Laptops for
disadvantaged young
learners

Continuing from the
EDP's "Every Learner
Online" initiative,
establish a reliable and
sustainable method of

4 £150,000 £150,000 - -
providing digital
Corporate Covid Risk devices to young
Reserve learners from
disadvantaged
backgrounds
To guarantee funding
No hungry children in avall_able to meet
Norfolk K/Iontllnued Erge School
eals provision across
S Revi £2,800,000 | £1,000,000 school holidays if the
eview of Tranche 5 . :
allocation at period 6 Govt discontinues the
Marcus Rashford
money
Commission an
. independent study to
Social Care identify the whole cost
. of social care
6 Adu_lts Coyld £100,000 £250,000 placements with a
business risk reserve : .
period 6 onwards view to _progres_swely
insourcing services in
future from 2022/23
Meeting the new and
Advice service for existing demand
carers pressures over and
7 £75,000 £25,000 | above those already
Adults Covid commissioned,
business risk reserve especially as a result
of Covid
To undertake analysis
of the current level of
Disability Related DRE to determine the
Expenditure most appropriate level
8 £30,000 £0 | of disregard, identify
Adults Covid risk improvements to the
reserve process and to ensure
optimum use of
Council resources
Sheltered housing
warden service Re-establish a floating
warden service for a
9 Adults Covid risk £1,000,000 | £1,000,000 proportion of sheltered
reserve period 6 housing
onwards
10 | Covid £250,000 £0 | To provide financial




Commemorative support for each

Fund school in Norfolk to
plant a tree in memory

Corporate Covid Risk of loved ones lost to

Reserve the pandemic, as well
as making funds
available to community
groups for
commemorative
projects

TOTAL £6,205,000 | £5,925,000

Funded from the following areas:
1. Costs for revenue projects are from using the Tranche 5 allocation of Covid

grant and/or Covid business risk reserves spread over more than one year.
Future costs to be included in determining budgets for years beyond
2022/23.

2. As set out in the table above, the funding for some of these proposals would
come from the new Covid risk reserves. Iltems 4, 7, 8 and 10 are an
immediate call on the reserve for that service.

3. Items 1, 2, 3, 5, 6 and 9 are subject to a review by the Executive Director of
Finance and Commercial Services after period 6, and dependent on the
Tranche 5 allocation and/or reserves not being required for other Covid
related measures. If the funding available would be insufficient to meet the
allocations, they will be scaled back in proportion to the amount available.

CAPITAL AMENDMENTS / ADDITIONS

Project 2021/22 2022/23 Details

Increase scheme to include

Parish local environmental and

Partnerships £1,000,000 | £1,000,000 flood prevention measures
as well as highways

. Further conversion to LED

Street Lights £5,000,000 £0 street lights

Seedcorn funding To support communities

for comrr_lunlty £200,000 £200,000 setting up community

ownership owned pubs, shops and

projects local enterprises

Total £6,200,000 | £1,200,000

Revenue Implications of Capital Expenditure to be funded by:

4. Interest costs in 2021-22 would be circa £0.100m, this could be found from
the existing treasury budget and will be addressed in future year’s budget
setting.

5.6 The Leader did not accept the proposed amendment which was debated by

Council.



5.7 Following debate, the budget amendment from the Labour Group was put to a
recorded vote (Appendix A). With 19 votes in favour, 54 votes against and 8

abstentions, the amendment was LOST.

5.8 The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, Clir Steff Aquarone, proposed the

following amendment to the Budget recommendations, which was duly seconded

by Clir Dan Roper.

Revenue Amendment: Emergency budget proposals to help Norfolk better

prepare to recover from the effects of the Coronavirus Pandemic.

REVENUE

Proposal

£m

Increased ring fenced funding for economic
1. | development to kick-start Norfolk’'s economic
recovery

£1.000

Protection of rural transport services by
making funding available to bridge the period
between any reduction in government funding
and upturn in passenger revenues

£0.350

One year trial of a Free Household DIY Waste
Disposal day across Norfolk for people to
properly dispose of DIY waste stored up during
the pandemic. This will be available across all
centres allowing disposal of up to three items
free of charge for a fixed period.

£0.130

TOTAL

£1.480

Funded from the following areas:

£m

A movement of £1m from the Community and
Environmental Services COVID Business Risk
Reserve accumulated during 2020/21 into the
CES revenue budget

£1.000

To be funded by hypothecating £350,000 of
tranche 5 government COVID funding.

£0.350

To allocate £130,000 from Community and
3. Environmental Services Reserves to the
revenue account

£0.130

TOTAL

£1.480

CAPITAL AMENDMENTS / ADDITIONS

Proposal

£m

To reduce air pollution in Castle Meadow,
Norwich through two “city tree” installations.

£0.100

TOTAL

£0.100

Revenue Implications of Capital Expenditure to be funded by:




£m
For maintenance of the “City trees” to be
1. | provided in year one by a reduction in travel £0.001
budgets.
2. | Revenue costs of borrowing £0.002
TOTAL £0.003
59 The Leader and proposer of the original motion did not accept the amendment

which was then debated by Council.

5.10 Following a request from ClIr Aquarone, Council agreed to hold two separate votes
on the Liberal Democrat Group proposed budget amendments, as follows.

Vote 1 - Economic Development to kick-start Norfolk’s economic recovery and
Protection of Rural Transport services.

Vote 2 - One-year trial of free household DIY Waste Disposal and Reduce air
pollution in Castle Meadow through “city tree” installations.

5.1 Following debate, the amendments from the Liberal Democrat Group (Economic
Development to kick-start Norfolk’s economic recovery and Rural Transport
services) were put to a recorded vote (Appendix B). With 23 votes in favour, 55
votes and 2 abstentions, the amendment was LOST.

512 Upon the second proposed budget amendments (One year trial of free household
DIY waste disposal and Reduce air pollution in Castle Meadow through “city tree”
installations) being put to a recorded vote (Appendix C), with 22 votes in favour, 55
votes against and 2 abstentions, the amendment was LOST.

Council adjourned from 12.15pm and reconvened at 12.45pm.

5.13 Cllr Sandra Squire moved the following Independent Group amendment which was
seconded by ClIr Ed Maxfield.

REVENUE

Proposal £
To fund a feasibility study into the potential for
providing off road cycle routes south of King's
Lynn, to include the potential upgrading of the
Fen Rivers Way between Downham Market
and King’s Lynn from a footpath to also include
a cycleway.
To fund a feasibility study into the creation of a
fully accessible cycle route from North
Walsham to Mundesley via Knapton which
would include the restoration of lost bridges
across roads at Little London Road and
Knapton Cutting.
To create a ‘Hedge Fund’ to fund the
restoration of hedgerows in Norfolk, providing
planting incentives to landowners and to be
delivered through the Parish Partnership

£30,000

£30,000

£150,000




5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

scheme.
TOTAL £210,000

Funded from the following areas:

£m

Item 1 to be funded by a reduction in the CES

1. COVID Business Risk Reserve £30,000
Item 2 to be funded by a reduction in the CES

2. COVID Business Risk Reserve £30,000
Item 3 to be funded by a reduction in the CES

3 COVID Business Risk Reserve in 2021-2022 £150.000

" | and recurring funding to be identified as part of ’

setting the 2022-2023 budget.
TOTAL £210,000

Following a request by Clir Squire, Council agreed to hold 2 separate votes on the
proposals as follows:

Vote 1 — Cycle routes south of King’s Lynn and cycle route from North Walsham to
Mundesley.
Vote 2 — To create of a “hedge fund” for restoration of hedgerows in Norfolk.

As proposer of the original motion, the Leader of the Council did not accept the
amendment which was debated by Council.

Upon the first two budget amendments (Cycle routes south of King’'s Lynn and
Cycle route from North Walsham to Mundesley) being put to a recorded vote
(Appendix D), with 11 votes in favour, 69 votes against and 0 abstentions, the
amendment from the Independent Group was LOST.

Upon the second budget amendment (To create a “hedge fund” for restoration of

hedgerows in Norfolk) being put to a recorded vote (Appendix E), with 11 votes in
favour, 65 votes against and 0 abstentions, the amendment from the Independent
Group was LOST.

The following amendment was proposed by Clir Alexandra Kemp, Independent
Member and seconded by Clir Sandra Squire.

Capital Amendment: Infrastructure First & Better Regional Connectivity and
Prosperity for King’s Lynn and West Norfolk.

1. Norfolk Council to provide the local contribution for the Major Route Network
Funding shortfall (should Government provide funding) to create West Winch
Bypass Major Route Network to link the A10 with the A47, and replace
substandard West Winch Road, to enable connectivity, safety, trade,
productivity, regional prosperity and housing, by providing a proper
functioning Major Route Network to King’s Lynn and its international port
from Ely, Cambridge, London, Felixstowe Container Terminal and Harwich
Continental Ferry Port. The A10 is also the main route for the delivery of
sugar beet from NW Norfolk, South Lincolnshire and North Cambs to the
largest sugar beet factory in Europe at Wissington, which produces 400,000

10



5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22

tonnes of sugar a year.

2. A developer funding model for the local contribution would be disastrous for
West Norfolk as it would lead to development before the bypass, increasing
congestion and safety issues on the A10 in West Winch and Setchey, which
has a high accident record of 32 Personal Injury Road Traffic Accidents in
the last 5 years. Highways England have a 7 year holding objection to the
Local Plan’s development in West Winch, due to insufficient highway
capacity and without the bypass, development cannot go ahead.

CAPITAL AMENDMENTS / ADDITIONS

Proposal £m
Set aside in the Capital Programme for
1 2022/23 the sum of £10m (being an indicative £10.000m
" | allocation) for the local contribution to the West '
Winch Bypass scheme
TOTAL £10.000m

The proposed amendment was not accepted by the Leader and proposer of the
original motion and was debated by Council.

Following debate and upon being put to a recorded vote (Appendix F), with 3 votes
in favour, 59 votes against and 14 abstentions, the amendment was LOST.

Council then debated the substantive recommendations as set out on pages 41-43
of the agenda and in paragraph 5.3 above.

Following debate and upon being put to a recorded vote (Appendix G), with 54 votes
in favour, 22 votes against and 1 abstention the recommendations were CARRIED
and Council RESOLVED accordingly.

In respect of the Norfolk County Council Revenue Budget 2021-22 and Medium
Term Financial Strategy 2021-25 report (Annexe 1):

The Cabinet recommendations to County Council in respect of the Budget are
shown below. As part of considering the proposed Revenue Budget on 1 February,
Cabinet also resolved to:

note the statements regarding the uncertain planning environment, robustness of
budget estimates, assumptions and risks relating to the 2021-22 budget, and
authorise the Executive Director of Finance and Commercial Services, in
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance, to
make any changes required to reflect Final Local Government Finance Settlement
information (if available), or changes in council tax and business rates forecasts
from District Councils, in order to maintain a balanced budget position for
presentation to Full Council. For the avoidance of doubt, to enable a final balanced
Budget position to be recommended to County Council, Cabinet agreed that any
additional resources which become available will be added to the Corporate
Business Risk Reserve, and any income shortfall will be addressed from the
Corporate Business Risk Reserve (to the extent possible).

All references in the recommendations related to the annexed reports
11



Cabinet RESOLVED to:

1) agree to recommend to County Council

a)

b)

The level of risk and budget assumptions set out in the Robustness of
Estimates report (Appendix 4), which underpin the revenue and capital
budget decisions and planning for 2021-25.

The principle of seeking to increase general fund balances as part of

closing the 2020-21 accounts and that in 2021-22:

i) any grant funding received from the Local Tax Income Guarantee
scheme be added to the Corporate Business Risk Reserve to
offset tax income losses resulting from COVID-19 as they arise;

ii) any further additional resources which become available during
the year should be added to the general fund balance wherever

possible.
The findings of public consultation (Appendix 5), which should be

considered when agreeing the 2021-22 Budget (Appendix 1).

An overall County Council Net Revenue Budget of £439.094m for 2021-

22, including budget increases of £127.170m and budget decreases of -

£118.498m as set out in Table 11 of Appendix 1, and the actions required
to deliver the proposed savings, subject to any changes required in line
with recommendation 1 above to enable a balanced budget to be
proposed.

The budget proposals set out for 2022-23 to 2024-25, including
authorising Executive Directors to take the action required to deliver
budget savings for 2022-23 to 2024-25 as appropriate.

With regard to the future years, that further plans to meet the remaining
budget shortfalls in the period 2022-23 to 2024-25 are developed and

brought back to Cabinet during 2021-22.

To note the advice of the Executive Director of Finance and Commercial
Services (Section 151 Officer), in section 7 of Appendix 1, on the financial
impact of an increase in council tax, and confirm, or otherwise, the
assumptions that:

i)  the council’'s 2021-22 budget will include a general council tax
increase of 1.99% and a 2.00% increase in the Adult Social Care
precept, an overall increase of 3.99% (shown in section 7 of
Appendix 1), and for 2022-23 a 1.00% Adult Social Care precept
(being a partial deferral of the 2021-22 Adult Social Care precept),
based on the current discretions offered by Government and as
recommended by the Executive Director of Finance and
Commercial Services.

ii)  the council’s budget planning in future years will include general
council tax increases of 1.99% for planning purposes, as set out in
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS Table 4 in Appendix
2). These council tax assumptions have regard to the level of
referendum threshold expected to be set for the year and take into
account the Government’s historic assumptions that local
authorities will raise the maximum council tax available to them.
Notwithstanding any decision to defer a portion of the Adult Social
Care precept, the final level of council tax for future years is
subject to Member decisions annually.

iii)  Beyond the 1.00% deferral of the Adult Social Care precept, no

12



further increases in the Adult Social Care precept for 2022-23
onwards are assumed based on current Government policy, but
that these will be subject to Member decisions annually within and
informed by any parameters defined by the Government.

iv)  if the referendum threshold were increased in the period 2022-23
to 2024-25 to above 1.99%, or any further discretion were offered
to increase the Adult Social Care precept (or similar), then it is
likely that the Section 151 Officer would recommend the council
take full advantage of any flexibility in view of the council’s overall
financial position as set out in the assumptions in section 6 of
Appendix 1.

h) That the Executive Director of Finance and Commercial Services be
authorised to transfer from the County Fund to the Salaries and General
Accounts all sums necessary in respect of revenue and capital
expenditure provided in the 2021-22 Budget, to make payments, to raise
and repay loans, and to invest funds.

i) agree the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-25 as set out in
Appendix 2, including the two policy objectives to be achieved:

i)  Revenue: To identify further funding or savings for 2022-23 to
2024-25 to produce a balanced budget in all years 2021-25 in
accordance with the timetable set out in the Revenue Budget
report (Table 1 of Appendix 1).

i)  Capital: To provide a framework for identifying and prioritising
capital requirements and proposals to ensure that all capital
investment is targeted at meeting the Council’s priorities.

j) The mitigating actions proposed in the equality and rural impact
assessments (Appendix 6).

k) Note the planned reduction in non-schools earmarked and general
reserves of 43.0% over five years, from £113.949m (March 2020) to
£64.953m (March 2025) (Reserves Table 6 in Appendix 3);

[) Note the policy on reserves and provisions in Section 3 of Appendix 3;

m) Agree, based on current planning assumptions and risk forecasts set out

in Appendix 3:
i) for 2021-22, a minimum level of general balances of £19.706m,
and

ii) a forecast minimum level for planning purposes of

o 2022-23, £21.206m;

o 2023-24, £22.706m; and

o 2024-25, £24.206m.
as part of the consideration of the budget plans for 2021-25, reflecting
the transfer of risk from Central to Local Government, and supporting
recommendations;
Agree the use of non-school Earmarked Reserves, as set out in
Reserves Table 5 of Appendix 3.

In respect of the Capital Strategy and Programme 2021-22 report (Annexe 2):
Cabinet RESOLVED to:

2) refer the programme to the County Council for approval, including the new
and extended capital schemes outlined in Appendix D;

3) recommend to County Council the Council's Flexible Use of Capital
Receipts Strategy for 2021-22 as set out in Section 5;



In respect of the Annual Investment and Treasury Strategy 2021-22 report
(Annexe 3):

4) endorse and recommend to County Council the Annual Investment and
Treasury Strategy for 2021-22 at Annex 1, including:

o the capital prudential indicators included in the body of the report;

o the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2021-22 at Appendix 1;

o the list of approved counterparties at Appendix 4;

J the treasury management prudential indicators detailed in Appendix 5.

The meeting closed at 2pm.

Chairman

IN A If you need this document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative
format or in a different language please contact Customer Services

\J TRAN 0344 800 8020 or 0344 800 8011 (textphone) and we will do our best

communication for all to help.

14



Council
22 February 2021
Appendix A

Recorded Vote 1. Labour Group Budget Amendments.

[ ot T e

L] ricrme rapri Forratar ity Epoaa E L=l e g Cimen o Cumidzp dpp L7 Erirg a T %hme [ Cormmmin
Shup Vigs | Dt = [ dep W e o Mew  ES Opiers | [T MewWesew 35 freime Feees v || dasdeq Gl
n "

For 18 23% [Adams, Anthorry Agaime |Drwsitviry, Miargpio Agairas iddhe-Medris, Mark Againat [Seniths, Themas Agairns
|Against 54 67% Adams, Timathy abstain Dizon, Migel Agaima Long. Brian Apnal |5rm|h-C!Ir:r. Wike For

Ahstain 8 10% Aquarne, Stefan At [Douglas, Danny  Fos Wackin, lan Againt [Spratt, Bavarey  Againa

| Askaw, Staphan Againia |Duigan, Phillip Againu Waxfiold, Ecward  for [Squire, Sandra Fer |

Bamard, Joss Foe Eagla, Fabian At Widdlaton, Graham A [52ane, Bary Agirna

Bills, David i ast, Tim Al Bloandy, Jou Agamat [Stone, Margarat  agains

Barott, Bil Agabme [Fiahwr, Jabin Agaims Moiphew, Slove o Sty Manin  agaies

Bowes, Claire Aganiil [FitzPatrick, Tom Al Hobbs, Georga Fiod Strong, Mari AbsLain

|Brama, Roy Againia [Faulgar, Colin Agaimt Ciloar, Judy Aguirat Thirtle, Haydn  Agsira

Brociek-Coulion, Juba For |Grant, Andy Agaimt [orrer, Rhodr dyganal Thomas, Alson  Agsimt

Butikefer, Sarak T PRESENT ¢ |Gurnary, Shaligh  Agsims Pick, Greg Agmnat Thomsan, Vit Agains

Carpanbar, Penny fgainih [Hantan, Ran Agairmd IPlamt, Graham Suganal T, Jobn Agaimd

Castha, Mick Fir [Hairigon, Danid Absilan Prica, Richard AieriaL [Wincmnt, Kanen  Agsir
Chengny, Michasl il Humphroy, Harmy  Againa Procion, Andres Apinnal Waler, Coleon  Fer

Clancy, Stuart Againiz s, Brian Agaimt JRichmond, Williamm  Agsinge Ward, John Aggairna

wFee mAgainst = Abslsin Clpshaim, Kim For [amiescn, Andoew  Agaimit Rope, Dasil Adnsain [Wiathing, Brian  Alstain

Colles, David e LRy, Tty far IRownilroes, Dinad [ [While, Arthaiy Agaims

Cotmian, Ed Aganiil (ronas, Brenda Far Rumsby, Chrigsie foe Witymark, Fran  Agsinu

v . Cormolly, Edward Agaima Llonas, Chais Far | [Sands, Mikae Ba)T PRESEMT Wilky, Martin Agairng

- "ﬂrfu“‘ cmm}l" cm“- Corlatt, Emma Fiar [Kemp, Aloxandra  For l’:‘mwanu. Eric Adrinain Woung, Shaila i

¥ Diark., Stusn Agsioid iddn, Kasith Agairna |G Cail it

Monday, February 22, 2021

With 19 Votes in favour, 54 votes against and 8 abstentions, the budget amendment was LOST.



County Council
22 February 2021
Appendix B

Recorded Vote 2 — Liberal Democrat Group Amendments — Economic Development to kick-start Norfolk’s
economic recovery and Protection of Rural Transport Services.

EEEE T sl

Fie Roe et Pawde Do Teves  Veuw  Adese  Pep Oy v Doy dpw | 7 Dby = O 0 0 Aves Dirwenn
el D en e € me (T opew [ ieewnes JJ wervn v [ bedg ] Guten
-~ A
INdars, Anthony e [Cwwsbury, Margarel aguinee Kode-borra, Mars spsme
iAdams. Timothy te Cuon. Nge Ly Long. Bran dgarn
Aquarone, Steflan kv [Couglas, Daray __ Fer Maceo, an dpaoat
Pabew Stephen dgana [Cugan, Prap g Marfiold, Edward  Muboin
Bis. Daved hainm L Tim ber Mooney. Jos gz
. B gt Fsher, John e Morphew, S%0ve e
Bowes Dare Agera FerPatock Tom e Nobba, Goorge [ed
e, Roy ___ Agese ] [odger Coln dga o [Oiver. Judy gnret
Brocei.Couton, Julie [Grant, Andy A [, Riwondn Agmans
Butholes, Sarah N PN ¢ [Gurney, Shelagh At Pock. Greg Avaeyt
Carpenter Penty  agwos Hanton. Ron dgers |Plane. Graham P
Laato Mk gt jrarmon. Uava bor rc Mocharg dgrrer
[Chorery. Michael g Humpteay, Marry  dguiont Procior, Andrew  Aguee
Clancy, Stuan gmemt |pes, Brian Aguient r::u-u.wam Mg
wFor wAgainet WA Chpaham Kim o [lamienon. Andrew  Agsiest , Darval b
(Colis, Dave b Loy, Tery bor homtnn David b
Coman, €3 At ores Brends _ ber
f T [Connotty, Ecward R Jonos, Chvin [ NOT PRESENT
Ok St gt e, sk | £
Monday, February 22, 2021

With 23 votes in favour, 55 votes against and 2 abstentions, the Liberal Democrat Group budget amendment was LOST.



County Council
22 February 2021
Appendix C

Recorded Vote 3 — Liberal Democrat Budget Amendments One year trial of free household DIY Waste Disposal and
Reduce air pollution in Castle Meadow through “city tree” installations.

P Baan (A « G
[ e eent  Tormuiss  Dwts Beves View Adomuts Ml Cgen m Cwsircp App £ tosieg ~ QO O © At Utormen
-t v e B we = o New  1E Oprers [ NewWindos 28 BreatePeen v Meszog Cosoran
. ]
[For 22 28% Adams. Anthony Agrrit Dewsbury, Margaret Agsent Jioddio-Morris, Mark Against |Semith, Thomas
|Against 55 70% Adams, Timothy for [Dixon, Nigel Agsint Long. Brian _Agsost |smith-Ctare. Miko yer
(Abstain 2 3% [Aquarone, Steffan  For Dougias, Danny  Foe Maciw, lan Agaent |Spratt. Boverioy Agsioa
Askow, Stop Apsrnt Dugan, Philip Agaimt Maxfiold, Edward  Abwtsin o, Sandra _ Abstain
|Bamarg, Joss fror [Eagle, Fabian o Middioton, Graham Agsinat [Sm,Barry _Agypernt
[B-lis, David Agprnt East, Tim for Mooney. Joe Agarnt [Sm. Margaret  Agsins
[Borren. B Agrew Fisher, Jobn Agaent Morphow. Stove e [storey. Martin  againes
[Bom. Clare Agasrn FiazPatrick, Tom  Agaiest [Mobbs, George For r&tcng Marw NOT PRESENT
|Btm_ Roy _Agaermt Foulger, Coln Agairnt fObver, Judy Agent [Thirle, Haydn ___ Againwt
[Brociek-Coutton, Jube Fee Grant, Andy Againnt 0tver. Rhodri Agarat Thomas, Alson __ Ageinat
|Butineter, Sacan NOT PRI SENT Gurnay, Shelagh  Agsient Pock, Greg Agaeat Thomson, Vic Apperat
Carpenter, Penny Aginnt Hanton, Ron Agaernt [Plant, Geaham Agmoat Timowedl. John  Ageinat
Castle, Mick __Againu Harrison, Dawd For Price, Richard Agarar [Vincont, Karen  Agalnut
Chenory. Mchaol Ag il Humptvey, Harry Agaens [Proctor, Andrew Agaont [Walker, Coloon  Fer
Clancy, Stuant Againt los, Brian Agaurnt [Richmond, William  Againat [Ward, John Agpont
wFor wAQainst wAbst Clipsham, Kim Fex Uamigson, Andeow  Agalent [Roper, Dansel for [Watking, Bran  ¥er
I Cofirs. Dawvat NOT VOTID Jormyy, Terry Fes Rowntree, Davd Fen [White, Anthony  Agsines
Colman, Ed Agsirt Lones, Brenda For [Rumaby, Chrinsio  For [Whymark, Fran  Agsiest
" . Connolly, Edward Agrnst llones, Chris For [Sands, Mike NOT PRESENT [Wiby, Martin Agaerat
" Norfolk COUnty Council  [ceron Emma Fox Komp, Aloxandra  For ard, Eric bor [Young. Sheila Al
Dark. Stuart Mg Kiddia. Koith Awsient [smim. Can Aesent

Monday, February 22, 2021

Ly

With 22 votes in favour, 55 votes against and 2 abstentions the Liberal Democrat budget amendment was LOST.



County Council
22 February 2021
Appendix D

Recorded Vote 4 — Independent Group — Cycle routes south of King’s Lynn and cycle route from North Walsham to
Mundesley.

(i o e

Fia Fiams e} Formadus ] Eapraga e Aulorute L] Cioan in Damiticp App o7 Erineg w a T hae kel Corermein

b7 w A wiip v A B ] e e Av o Ev i B g | Gacers “ fw B Cecovesal v [ Sy ot dilabie v [ fomm~ T v fov Ov § den

il

For 1" 14% Adams, Anthorry Againie |Derwsinury, Margans Agsims idhe-Mesris, Mark Agsn [Seniths, Thomas  agaims
|Against &8 BE% Adamns, Timathy far Dizon, Migel Agaima Long. Brian Apmnal |5rn||h-C!:lrb. Mike agairns
Abstain 0 0% Aquarone, Steffan Fint IDougias, Danny  Agsine Mackia, lan Al [Spratt, Bovarey  agsina
Askow, Stephan Againil |Dusgan, Philip Agasirnit fanchiold, Edward e |Squ|m, Bandra Fer
Bamard, Joss Againi® Eagla, Fabian Agiairit Middiaton, Graham Agsinat |Shﬁu. Barry Hggairnt
Bills, David Againmy [East, Tim for Moaniy, Jou Bganat [Srone, Margarol  agains
Barat, Bil Apaint [Fishar, Johin Agaims Momphew, Sve Agsnit [Staroy, Martin Agairnt
Bowes, Claire Agarnil [FitzPatrick, Tom Al Hobbs, Georga Apannst 1 |Strong, Marka NOT PRESENT
|Brama, Roy Agaiia [Faulgar, Colin Agaimt ilonr, Judy At Thirtle, Haydn  Agsinaa
Brociek-Coulion, Jube Agsim [Grang, Andy At [0tnen, Rhodri dygganal Thomas, Alson  Agsimt
Butikefer, Sarak NOT PRESENT ¢ |Gurnay, Shaligh  Agsimt Pock, Grag Agmnat Thamsan, Vi Agairnd
Carpanbar, Panny fgainiy [Hantan, Ran Agairm Plart, Geaham Sygmenal Tirrioeansdl, Joban Againd
Castia, Mick Fist jHarrigon, Danid Fis Pricas, Richard Bl [Wincmnt, Kanen  Agsiri
Chengany, Michasl Againil Humphroy, Harmry  Agains Procion, Andres [ Waler, Colloon  Agsina
Clancy, Stuart Againit |ios, Brian Agairnid JRichmond, Williamn  Agsinae Ward, John Hggairnt
wFor wAgainst = Abstain Chpsham, Kim Againy [amigson, Andeew  Agsinu Ropad, Danid em [Watking, Bran  For
| Collis, David Againiz [Farmy, Toery gt Rownlros, David gt [Wite, Arthony  Agains
Cotman, Ed Agarnil [ronas, Brenda Al Rumsby, Chrissie  Apenst Withymark, Fran  Agsinu
. . Cormnolly, Edward Aggirini |honais, Cheis it §5ands, Miks NEOT PRESENT Willy, Martin Hggiirna
""-F mm Cuunl}: cm“- Corlott, Emma Againil [omp, Aloxandra  For l’:‘-maun, Eric e Woung, Shaila Aggirnt
Diark, Stusn Agsinid [ridise, Kaith Agirirrid |Emith_ Carl Aguinit
Monday, February 22, 2021 ®

= Ferwl Vel Brilem b

i i By’ P Ut il - S LS R URTRPS

With 11 votes in favour, 69 votes against and 0 abstentions, the proposed budget amendment from the Independent Group was
LOST.



County Council
22 February 2021
Appendix E

Recorded Vote 5 — Independent Group proposed budget amendment — Create a “hedge fund” for restoration of
hedgerows in Norfolk.

e

Toe Homa  been  formuias  Oea o Reves  Vew At el Opan inDesttspdgp 7 Latieg ~ © Atwe U Commemn
Shent View | Ovfaett vi B teep @ tin @ New (S Optera [ NewWindow 28 FreatePrees v Hasrmg Consrwm
G4 o fo SO0

[For 1 14% |agams, Anthony Againut Dowsbury. Margaret Agsiens Iiddie-Morris. Mark Againut [Smith. Thomas _ igsine

E &5 86% |Adams, Timothy For [Dixon, Nigol Agwent Long. Brian Agarnt [smith-Clare. Mike Agarar

Abstain 0 0% Aquarone, Steffan e Douglas, Danny  Agaiest Maciie, lan Againat |Spratt. Boveriey  noTvOIID
JAskow. Stoph Agirnt [Dugan, Philip Agsient Maxfiold, Edward  Fer [Squn Sand Fex
[Bamard, Joss Agwnv [Eagle. Fabian Agrent Middloton, Graham Agsinut Stone, Barry Agrnt
|Bitis, Davie Agsiont East, Tim for Moonay, Joe Aganat km Margaret  Againat
[Borren. B4 Agurst Fisher, John Mgt Morphow, Steve  Agsims [storey. Martin ot vorio
|Bam, Claire Apwent FexPatrick, Tom Apnt INobbs, George Aganat fS:fong. Mario NOT PRESENT
lBtm. Roy R i Foulger, Colin At [O%ver, Judy Agson [Thirlo, Haydn  Apainat
Brociek-Coulton, Jubo Agains Grant, Andy NOT VOTIO {04ver, Rhodri Agzeal Thomas, Alson  Agsisat
Butikofer, Sarah NOT PRESENT Gurnay, Shelagh  Agslest [Pock, Greg Agment [Thomson, Vic Agvirn
Carp . Penny Aot Hanton, Ron Agyent Plant, Graham Aguont Ti 4. John  Agsieas
[Castie. Mk Fex Harrison, David For Price, Richard Agsrnt [Vincent, Karen  Agsinut
Chenery. Mxchael Apaernt Humpheey, Harry  Agaient [Proctor, Andrew _ Ageinst [Waker, Coleon  Agmms
[Clancy, Stuan Agaot o8, Brian Agaient [Richmond, William _ Agsinst [Ward, John Mgyt

wFor wAgainst = Absta Cspsham, Kim Agaient ) , Androw _ Agalest Roper, Danlel Fon [Watking, Brian  Fer
Collis, David NOT VOTED Uormy, Terry Agaent [Howntreo, David  Againat [White, Anthony  Agsinss
Colman, Ed At LJones, Brond. At JRumabry, Chrman  Agenst [Whymark, Fran __ Agsin
w1 4 Connclly, Edward  Ageient Jonas, Cheis Agasnt . Mo NOT PRISINT Wiy, Martin Apperat

-] Norfolk County Council  [corer Emma  agae Komp. Aloxandra _for ad Enc___for [Young Sheta  againw

Dark, Stuart Agaunat pidde, Keith _Agaens , Car Agaont

l Monday, February 22, 2021

B Ll Veling Sptem &

T VP W SRR S

| 4

afeemas b

With 11 votes in favour, 65 votes against and 0 abstentions, the proposed budget amendment was LOST.



County Council
22 February 2021
Appendix F

Recorded Vote 6 — Proposed Budget Amendment from Clir Alexandra Kemp.

[t oo T e

Pl Home  bwent  Formuer Dt Beee  Wew  Aclomil el Ogan i Datscgheg. | 4 Liming ~ [ ET R = T-RE—
e P A | deui wilh w A B ] e @ B B Bl Mg~ || Dus ~ S~ ' K B Cecdoeal~ BF Snhav [ Formmiilibe v [l femn~ T e O F e
M fi  aEDOK
For 3 455 fudams, Anthomy Agaime |Deravsiny, Margased Agaimi iddlpMorris, Mark Agsinet |Smi|h. Thomas Agaims
| Against 59 78% Adams, Timathy Againuy (Chizxcn, Wigel Agaima Long. Brian Agsmat [Smith.Clarn, Miks b
Abstain 14 18% Aquarmne, Stoffan  Agasmi IDougias, Danny  Absisis aciie, kan st [Spratt, Bovartoy  Againa
Asloow, Stephan Mgl IDusgan, Philip Agairnis anchiald, Edward e |Squmn. Sandra b
Bamard, Joss Al Eagla, Fabian Againat Widdloton, Graham Agsine stane, Bary Agaira
Bills, Dawid Agaime , Tim Agaimd iconay, Joo dgamat |$bww Margaret  agsima
Borrgdt, Bl ApuiniE [Fishar, John Agaims Morphes, Stove  Alassin . [gsorey, Martin HOT VTR
Bowos, Claire Al [FitzPatrick, Tom Apainit Mobbs, Georga Aldvinin Strang, Marko NOT PRESENT
|Brame, Roy Agasraa [Foulgar, Colin Agaima oo, Juidy sguna Thirtl, Haydn  Agsira
Brociek-Coullon, Jubio Al rant, Andy Agaimt foier, R hodri Lganal Thomas, Alson  Agsimt
Bustikofar, Sarah ReT PR L T * |Gurnay, Shadagh Agaimi \Pack, Grog Aganal Thomesan, Vic Again
Carpanter, Penny Agaim [Hantan., Rom Apgimt Plana, Graham Apzral Timowed, John _ Agairt
Castha, Mick Agarni jHarrison, Danid NOT WOTED Price, Richard Agaenil [Wincomnt, Kanen  Agsima
Chenany, Michaal ROl VOTED Humphroy, Harmy  Agaims Procior, Andoew Lsginnsl Walver, Colloon  Agsinu
Clancy, Stuart Againie as, Brian NOT VOTED JRichmond, Williamn  Agsinae Ward, John Aggairna
wFor ®Againsd = Abshain Clipsham, Kim Abstar 1, Aundrow Agaimd Roper, Daniol dgamat [Watkins, Bran Agaimt
Collis, David For Lhanmyy, Taary Abwian IRoemnirgs, Dawvid Alnsain While, Anthany Agaims
Cotman, Ed Al Lhonas, Branda Absian [Rumshy, Chissia  Alnasin [Whymark, Fran  Agsinu
v . Cors . Edward B homas, Chatis Al ¥ rids, hiko ST PRESEMT Wik, Martin i
) I'lm [u“‘ Cﬂum')’ cm Ell I:n-l-::.h;mm: r—: [Komp, Aloxandra  Fer Il‘z:wam. Eric Lganal '{u:}l'rg. Shaila m
» Dark, Stuan Ageinia btidcia, Koith Agaims fzmisn, can Agint
| Monday, February 22, 2021

B Pl violeg Trilem b

With 3 votes in favour, 59 votes against and 14 abstentions, the proposed budget amendment was LOST.



County Council
22 February 2021
Appendix G

Recorded vote 7 - Substantive Budget Recommendations from Cabinet.

e

Fia o e} Forrmadas ] Eapraga 'ﬂ_ﬂr Aulorute riaip Cioan in Dawiticp App o7 Eritineg w a T The kel Corermein
St Vs | Dt wi G wemy W BA T New (S Opberd [T Mew'diesow 25 Frikie Fese v theaciog Gericioran
™ i
For 54 T0% Adams, Anthory [ Deawsbury, Marganed far i iddtoMoeris, Mark Fes |Srr|i|h. Thomas  Fae
W 22 29% Adams, Timothy Again IDizoon, Migel Tor Long. Brian [ |$r1'u|ha¢larq_M|k9 Agairnd
Abstain 1 1% Aquatone, Steffan Agaiiia IDoughas, Danny  Agsine Mackia, lan o [Spratt, Bavartey  worvorEn
Askow, Stephan Fior |Dusgan, Philip For Manchiold, Edward  Alwasin |Squ|m. Bandra  Fer
Bamard, Joss Againi® Eagla, Fahbian Fier liddlaton, Grabam e |Shﬁu. Barry Fest
Bills, Dawid Fior [East, Tim Agaimi ldconay, Jog igw |$bﬂn¢, Margarat  For
Boratt, Bl ¥a IFishar, Johin Pk Woephow, Slove Assnt [Ssoroy. Martin e
Bowes, Claire Fior [FitzPatrick, Tom For Mobbs, Georga Apannst 1 |Strong, Marka NOT PRESENT
|Brama, Roy Faw [Faulgar, Colin Fae ilonr, Judy e Thirtle, Haydn  fer
Brociek-Coulion, Jubs Agsinia [Grang, Andy Fer [oer, R hodri gm Thomas, Alscn  Fae
Butikofior, Sarah NOT PR NT * |Gurnay, Shalagh lar \Pachk, Grog [ Thamesan, Vi Tar
Carpantar, Penny for [Hanton, Riom Tor Plard, Graham [ Timorwed, John Ver
Castia Mick ot [Harigon, Davd NOT WOTED iPrica, Richand (o] [\Wincomnt, Kanan Fist
Chengany, Michasl Fior Humphroy, Harry  For Procion, Andres Fiew Waler, Colloon  Agsinu
Clancy, Stuart T fias, Brian Fier Richmond, William e Ward, John NOT WOTED
wFor BAgainet = Abstain Clipsham, Kim Agaime |lamiason, Androw  For Roper, Daniol Fggamal [Watking, Brian Agaimt
Collis, David Apani Lhanmyy, Tary Agaimi IRoamnitras, Dawvid Aggmanal While, Anthany  Fer
Cotmian, Ed Fior Hronas, Brenda Al Rumshy, Chrissie  Apenst Whymark, Fran _ Fos
. . Cormnolly, Edward Fiwe |honais, Cheis HAghairrit §5ands, Miks NEOT PRESENT Willy, Martin Fias
. ) "’mfutk Cuunl}: cm“- Corlott, Emma Againil [omp, Aloxandra  Agaimg lﬁmmu, Eric Syganal Woung, Shaila For
» Diark, Stuant Fae liid i, Kaith [ |5misn, Cart e

Monday, February 22, 2021

With 54 votes in favour, 22 votes against and 1 abstention the budget recommendations from Cabinet were CARRIED and

Council RESOLVED accordingly.



	210222 County Council minutes
	Norfolk County Council
	Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 February 2021
	Present: 82

	210222 Appendices A-G - Budget Amendments
	210222 - Vote 1 Labour Group amendments
	210222 - Vote 2 Lib Dem amendments 1
	210222 - Vote 3 Lib Dem amendment vote 2
	210222 vote 4 - Independent Group vote 1
	210222 Vote 5 independent group vote 2
	210222 Vote 6 - Cllr A Kemp amendment
	210222 Vote 7 - Substantive Recommendations from Cabinet


